
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 6TH JUNE 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
4th April 2012 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 19th April 2012 
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 23rd April 
2012 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

6. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity  
 

7. Financial Reserves Statement - 2011/2012 (Pages 23 - 26) 



- 2 - 

 
8. Street Naming and Numbering Policy (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
9. Local Development Scheme (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
• Appendices For Item 7 - Financial Reserves Statement - 2011/2012 (Pages 

35 - 38) 
 
• Appendix For Item 8 - Street Naming and Numbering Policy (Pages 39 - 62) 
 
• Appendix For Item 9 - Local Development Scheme (Pages 63 - 76) 

 
10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
24th May 2012 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FO
[...]
 the issue. 
 
Personal interests are also things relating to an interest the Member must 
register, such as any outside bodies to which the Member has been appointed 
by the Council or membership of certain public bodies. 
 
A personal interest is also a PREJUDICIAL INTEREST if it affects: 

Ø The finances, or 
Ø A regulatory function (such as licensing or planning) 

Of the Member, the Member’s family or a close associate AND which a 
reasonable member of the public with knowledge of the facts would believe 
likely to harm or impair the Member’s ability to judge the public interest. 
 
Declaring Interests 
 
If a Member has an interest they must normally declare it at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as they realise they have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH APRIL 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  
 Invitees: Councillor S. R. Colella 

 
 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. A. Heighway, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. 

Dunphy, Mr. D. Thomas and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

125/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

126/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

127/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th March 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

128/11 LONGBRIDGE - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES REGARDING 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposal to adopt a jointly agreed 
Statement of Principles regarding the provision of affordable housing on 
Longbridge development sites. 
 
It was reported that the Statement of Principles was designed to guide the 
approach of this Council and Birmingham City Council throughout the 
regeneration of Longbridge sites in respect of the provision of affordable 
housing.  
 
During consideration of this item the Cabinet also took into account the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Board as contained in minute  
106/11 of the meeting of the Board held on 26th March 2012. 
 
The Board had recommended that the Cabinet defer the approval of the 
Statement of Principles pending the submission of a more detailed report to 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

- 2 - 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board on a number of areas contained within the 
Statement of Principles to enable the Board to contribute to the decision 
making process.  
 
The Cabinet felt it was appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
consider the contents of the Statement of Principles in more detail. The 
Cabinet were concerned however that this may result in this Authority losing 
the 50% nomination rights (as referred to in item 6 in the Statement of 
Principles) to dwellings in respect of the development on the Birmingham City 
Council site at Lickey Road/Lowhill Lane.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that further consideration of the Longbridge Statement of Principles 

Regarding Affordable Housing Provision be deferred to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board to consider the issue in more detail; and 

 
(b) that in the meantime the Council accept their 50% nomination rights to 

dwellings on the Lickey Road/Lowhill Lane development.   
 
 

129/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 27th 
February 2012 and 26th March 2012 were submitted. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2012 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2012 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendation contained in minute 106/11 relating to the 

Longbridge Statement of Principles be approved; and  
(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.  
 
 

130/11 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE - 
SECOND ROUND SUBMISSION  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the second round submission to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) in respect of a Townscape Heritage Initiative 
(THI) in Bromsgrove Town Centre Conservation Area. Members were 
reminded that in April 2010 the Council was provisionally awarded £1.2m from 
the HLF for this purpose.  
 
It was noted that the second round submission provided much clearer detail 
on the Conservation Area, the issues to be faced and the management of 
those issues. In addition, detail was required on how the funding would be 
used in order to add lasting improvements and historic value to the area.    
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

- 3 - 

Members’ attention was drawn to both the bid document itself and the 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan which had both been the 
subject of a period of public consultation. Responses received had been taken 
into consideration when compiling the final content of the bid document.  
 
The Cabinet acknowledged the extensive work undertaken by officers in 
drawing up what was felt to be an impressive bid.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that subject to any final recommendation from the HLF monitor (to be 

approved by the Executive Director Planning and Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services), the Bromsgrove Town Centre THI 
second round bid be approved for submission to HLF for consideration; 
and 

 
(b) that the Bromsgrove Town Centre Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan be adopted as a material consideration for planning 
purposes.    

 
131/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Shared Services Board held on 26th 
January 2012 and 8th March 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted in each case. 
 
 

132/11 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Committee 
held on 23rd February 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 

133/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP PLANNING POLICY REPORT  
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Planning Policy Task Group Councillor 
S. R. Colella to introduce the report of the Task Group on the review of 
Planning Policy. 
 
Councillor Colella explained that the Task Group had been set up to 
investigate the effectiveness of planning conditions and the enforcement of 
breaches of these conditions. The role of the Task Group had been to use 
existing case studies to look at the effectiveness of planning conditions and 
the Council’s Enforcement Policy and to suggest where improvements could 
be made.  
 
Councillor Colella thanked the Members of the Task Group for their work 
which he felt had resulted in a robust and detailed investigation. In addition 
thanks were expressed to officers for
[...]
te and therefore to estimate that cost. In 
addition, whilst an estimate may be made the Council may not then 
have the resources to meet that cost. It was therefore felt that that this 
part of the recommendation should be referred back to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board for further consideration; 

 
(b) this was agreed; 
 
(c) this was agreed; 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

- 5 - 

Recommendation 2  
 
(a) that a review of the Bromsgrove Standard Planning Conditions be 

carried out as soon as practicably possible, but within six months of this 
report being presented to the Cabinet; and 

 
(b) that Planning officer training be formalised to ensure appropriate 

conditions are identified for routine and non-routine applications. 
 
Cabinet Response   
 
(a) this was agreed; and 
 
(b) this was agreed but in addition it was felt that a suitable level of 

Member training in this regard should also be undertaken to assist 
Members in understanding the appropriateness of conditions.  

 
Recommendation 3 
 
That monitoring groups are not used in the future. However it is recognised 
that on occasion there may need to be some form of community engagement 
for larger more complex planning applications. 
 
Cabinet Response  
 
It was felt that there may be a place for monitoring groups in some 
circumstances and that in the past confusion had been caused because of the 
lack of proper terms of reference and reporting lines. This recommendation 
was therefore referred back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board with a request 
that consideration be given as to how any future monitoring group could be set 
up to work more effectively.     
 
Recommendation 4 
 
That a detailed review of the Planning Enforcement Policy, which was adopted 
in April 2011 (as encouraged in Section 8 – Conclusion), be carried out giving 
particular attention to Sections 4 – Enforcement Procedures (Informal) and 7 – 
Council’s Commitment to Complainants. 
 
Cabinet Response    
 

[...]
sms are in place to ensure that 
when a service request escalates to the extent that there is or could be a 
critical failure of any nature, they are immediately made aware of the situation 
and  
(a) that Heads of Service ensure all staff are made aware of and 

understand the definitions of a complaint; and 
(b) that the Head of Customer Service provides additional guidance in 

respect of recording service requests which may also be a valid 
complaint.   

 
Cabinet Response 
 
This was agreed. 
 
Recommendation 12 
 
That the Head of Customer Service and Human Resources work together to 
establish a mandatory management training programme to: 
 
(a) ensure that all managers of the Council are given support to enable 

them to respond, both verbally and in writing, to all customers in a 
timely and appropriate manner, with regular reviews of the success of 
such training carried out; and 

(b) ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Board receive regular updates to 
ensure this has been implemented.  

 
Cabinet Response 
 
This was agreed.  
  
 

134/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported that he had attended an event at NewStart. 
 
Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey reported that she had attended a meeting of the 
Health and Well Being Board. 

Page 7



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

- 8 - 

 
135/11 WORCESTERSHIRE EXTRA CARE HOUSING STRATEGY 2011  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Worcestershire Extra Care 
Housing Strategy 2011-2026 which had been developed by the District 
Councils in Worcestershire together with the County Council. The Strategy 
was intended to provide a framework for the future development of Extra Care 
Housing in Worcestershire for the period 2011 to 2026.  
 
It was reported that the Strategy identified Local Authorities as having a 
leading role in developing Extra Care Housing by encouraging providers from 
the social, charitable and private sectors to deliver the Extra Care Housing 
required in Worcestershire.  
 
The Head of Community Services reported that it was intended that an Action 
Plan for delivery of the Strategy would be developed in respect of the 
Bromsgrove District by the Council’s officers.   
 
Members supported the Strategy but requested additional clarification on the 
definition of “Extra Care Housing”.  
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Extra Care Housing Strategy 2011 – 
2026 be approved in principle, subject to the Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Housing being satisfied with the definition of the term “Extra Care 
Housing”.     
 

136/11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s corporate performance for 
the period ending 31st December 2011.  
 
It was noted that of the 15 remaining indicators, performance had improved in 
respect of 8 indicators and had declined in respect of 7 indicators since the 
same period the previous year.  
 
Members noted a number of areas of improvement including the reduction in 
new Benefits Claims processing time and the increase in usage of the Artrix. 
The main area of concern, the number of households living in temporary 
accommodation was also noted although Cabinet were aware that a strategy 
had been developed to address this as far as possible.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive referred briefly to the further changes which 
would evolve in respect of performance reporting as Departments developed 
“measures” and Transformation work proceeded.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated information on key performance indicators for 
the period ended 31st December 2011 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 
4th April 2012 

- 9 - 

137/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No  Paragraph 
   138/11         3 
 

138/11 MARKETING EXERCISE - INCLUSION OF COUNCIL OWNED ASSETS 
(HANOVER STREET CAR PARK, GEORGE HOUSE AND STOURBRIDGE 
ROAD CAR PARK)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the possible inclusion of Council owned 
assets at Hanover Street Car Park, George House and Stourbridge Road Car 
Park in marketing exercises.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the incorporation of Council owned assets at the Hanover Street 

Car Park and George House site and the Stourbridge Road Car Park in 
marketing exercises be approved and that the marketing be carried out 
by Commercial Property Consultant John Dillon; and 

 
(b) that authority to sign the agreement in respect of the marketing 

exercises be delegated to the Regeneration Programme Manger.    
 
  
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND  
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
SHARED SERVICES BOARD 

 
19th April 2012 at 5.30pm 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, TOWN HALL, REDDITCH 

 
 
Present:   Councillors Carole Gandy (Chair), Michael Braley (Redditch Borough 

Council) 
 
Mark Bullivant (substitute for Cllr Hollingworth), Steve Colella and 
Mike Webb (Bromsgrove District Council). 
 

Officers:  Ruth Bamford, Kevin Dicks, Rebecca Dunne, Sue Hanley, 
Helen Mole, Deb Poole, Jayne Pickering and Liz Tompkin 

 
Notes:   Denise Sunman 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllrs Hollingworth, 
Sherrey (BDC) and Cllr Hartnett (RBC). 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 8th March 2012 
were agreed as a correct record.   
 

3. MATTERS ARISING  
 

In response to a Member’s 
[...]
����.�
$��$�$�����3��.�*��(��B�*���$2������3�$�����'��3������$�"���.�.�((�����������
3��=�� �"���$�����(����������.�1�.�����'���	����3����$����$����(����1��2�����
�� ����� �(� D3��=� ��� "�� ����E� 3����� 3��.� *������ �������� ��� $��� ��'��
.�1���"�.��
�
���������� !��� ���"��� �  ��$�.� $��$� �� ��"�����$�$�1�� (���� $��� ��'� (���
����� ��1����.���..�$���*����1�$�.�$���$$��.���($������$�� ��(�$�������.���
)���.1���.�$��$� $�����'��3������;���.�$��*�����"������ ����$� ����$�D���.�3E�

Page 20



01��1��3���.����$��2�����.�
7+�.�&"����78�7�

��-���

(����$�*2�����78�7�� �	�������.�� ���.� $��$� $��������.�*�� ����.�.�3�$����
$���:��=���� ������(���$�����"$��*������$�� ��
�
���������� !��� ���"��� ��(����.� #��*���� $��$� $��� )0��� ��.� �����1�.� +�
"�����$�$������$� �$�����$�� ����.�����-$��&"����78�7�������2�:�����$��������
)���$����.�������)��	��$�<��.�$����&""����$������������.�!��$������1�����
��.�:�����$�������F�� ���� ���2� 0"�$������� 2� ���1����� � 	��� ���� ���2�
0"�$������� 2����1����3������$�����1��$�$������.��$�� ���$���!��$���$�� �&$� $���
�����$� $��� ���1���� 3��� �"���.� $��� ��$� $��� ���$2� ��.� ��� $����� 3����
��>��� ��������� ��������� �*�$� $��� ;���$2� �(� $���� ���1����� �$� ��.�*����� ���.�
$��$� �$� 3��.� *�� ��1��3�.� "����� $�� $���&�$�����1������1��3�� � &��� ��$�� �2��
���1�����3��.�$����(�����.��� �3��=�� ��������.�(��� $��� ��$�����"����.��*��
*���.��$�%�..������$���)��"�$����
�

	������$�� ������.��$�H�+-�"����
�
�
�
�

���������

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   6th JUNE 2012 
 

 

FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT – 2011/12 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingsworth 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  √  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To advise members on the earmarked reserves and capital carry forward 

requests for the year ending 2011/12 and to seek members approval on 
the creation of new reserves where required to support future plans of 
the Authority.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 
2.2   approval of the establishment of the new reserves of £582k as 

detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 approval of the release of reserves as included in Appendix 1 of 

£612k which reflects the approval required for January- March 
2012. 

 
2.3 approval of the addition to existing reserves of £497k as included 

in Appendix 1. This reflects the approval required for January- 
March 2012. 

 
2.4 approval of capital budgets to be carried forward of £821K to be 

utilised during 2012/13.  Details included in Appendix  2 
 

 3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The accounts for 2011/12 are in the process of being prepared and as 

part of the closedown process a review of reserves and provisions has 
been undertaken. 

 
3.2 A number of reserves have been utilised during January – March 2012 

together with additional funds made available to existing reserves. The 
net position on the current reserves is shown in Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET   6th JUNE 2012 
 

 

 
3.3 In discussion with Heads of Service and in considering the future plans 

of the Authority, a number of new reserves have been proposed, 
together with the release of funds currently set aside.  

 
3.4    The new reserves that are proposed are included at Appendix 1. 
 
3.5 If approval is granted to the proposed reserves as identified above, the 

revised position will be £2.085m to fund future plans of the Authority. 
The full schedule including the new reserves is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.6 A number of capital schemes which were due to be completed in 

2011/12 are requested to be carried forward to allow the works to be 
completed during 2012/13, these are detailed in Appendix.  

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.7  Sections 32 and 4
[...]

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of a revised policy on Street Naming and 

Numbering for Bromsgrove District Council (BDC).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
2.1 the revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering, as attached 

to the report at Appendix 1, be approved and adopted;  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 None 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Council provides this statutory function under Section 64 and Section 65 of 

the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847 together with the Public Health Act 
1925 (Section17). 

  
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.3 In order to comply with Government strategies and national initiatives 

relating to the addressing process a turnaround time of not more than 
thirty days is recommended.  This timescale not only supports 
developers but is also beneficial to individual homeowners and 
businesses.   
 

3.4 Currently, BDC has delegated authority to Officers for most Street 
Naming and Numbering matters to provide quicker approval turnaround 
in exceptional cases.  

 
3.5 Improved turnaround times for street naming and numbering helps to 

deliver the following benefits:- 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 6th June 2012 
 

a) Faster ratification by the Royal Mail that usage of the street 
name can be adopted; 

b) Improved start times for developers who now require Royal Mail 
postcodes to connect services to properties; 

c) Quicker notification to the Valuation Office of the existence of a 
property to enable Council Tax banding; 

d) Earlier issuing of Council Tax & Non Domestic Rate demands to 
generate the appropriate revenues; 

e) Notification of the existence of the property to the Emergency 
Services; 

f) Cascading of the adopted address to all interested Government 
and internal offices. 

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.6 Member agreement to the revised policy will enable customers, service 

users and local businesses to obtain address information, approval and 
notification within ten working days of the address creation and 
conformation. 

 
3.7 Further to Members’ requests, Ward Members and Portfolio Holders 

will be alerted  to any contentious matters that arise in this area, 
whether in relation to new, or existing, street naming / numbering 
arrangements. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 The Council is an active participant in the National Land and Property 

Gazetteer (NLPG) and is required to provide a statement regarding the 
adopted Street Naming & Numbering Policy.  Councils are also 
required, as part of the Public Sector Mapping Agreement, to provide 
guidance to developers and purchasers about the street naming and 
numbering process. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Proposed Revised Street Naming & Numbering Policy 
 
 
  

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Previous Committee reports and Minutes (previously published) 
Current BDC Street Naming and Numbering Policy (2005) 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 6th June 2012 
 
 
Name:  John Knott, GIS Development Officer 
email:  j.knott@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.:  (01527) 881425 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 6 June 2012 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2012 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 
Ward(s) Affected All 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non-Key Decision 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a revised and updated version of the 

Local Development Scheme adopted by Bromsgrove District Council in July 
2010. This revised scheme is required to update the programme of preparing 
planning policy documents but it also reflects the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework, published March 2012. 
The purpose of the Local Development Scheme is to provide a programme for 
the adoption of Local Planning Policy Documents to adoption. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the members note the contents of this report and the proposed 

amendments to the Local Development Scheme. 
 
2.2 That appendix A is approved by members as Bromsgrove District Council’s 

forthcoming programme for planning policy documents from 6 June 2012. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 Whilst there are no immediate direct financial implications of submitting the 

revised Local Development Scheme, the costs to progress planning policy 
documents through an independent Examination and associated evidence 
gathering should be noted. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 The LDS is produced under the Localism Act 2011, Part 6, Chapter 1, Paragraph 

111. The legislation states that Councils must prepare and maintain a local 
development scheme specifying: 

 
The documents which are to be development plan documents, 
The subject matter and geographical area of each document, 
Any matter or area in respect of which the authority have agreed; and, 
The timetable for preparing and revising the documents. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 6 June 2012 
 
3.4 The Localism Act 2011 removes the requirement to submit the LDS to the 

Secretary of State. It is important for Councils to publish up to date information 
on their progress of the local development scheme. Bromsgrove District Council 
thus have flexibility to decide how best to present this information to the public. 
 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.5 The Local Development Scheme sets out the key Development Planning 

Documents (DPDs) to be progressed by Bromsgrove District Council. The LDS 
outlines that Bromsgrove District Council are progressing a District Plan and 
Town Centr
[...]
Plan 2011-2030 and Proposals Map DPD
Following the successful completion of the Draft Core Strategy 2 consultation period, 
on 15th April 2011, the Council seeks to produce a publication version by September/
October 2012. This document will set out the long-term spatial vision and the strategic 
policies and priorities to deliver that vision. It is intended to cover the 15 year period 
from 2011-2030.

The Bromsgrove District Plan will not repeat national guidance but will provide a spatial 
strategy speci"c to the needs of Bromsgrove. It will contain a set of primary policies for 
delivering the overall strategy and identify strategic allocations for development through 
the production of a proposals map. This map will illustrate broad locations for strategic 
development and land-use designations.

Town Centre Area Action Plan DPD
The National Planning Policy Framework seeks to ensure the vitality of centres, promote 
competitive town centre environments and set out policies for the management and 
growth of centres over the plan period. The need for a speci"c document to provide a 
comprehensive regeneration strategy for the Town Centre area is thus clearly justi"ed. 
The Town Centre AAP will set out a strategy to guide the regeneration of the whole 
of the Town Centre and adjoining areas. This document will be in conformity with the 
Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030.

Document pro"les of the development plan documents are in appendix 1. 
A Community Infrastructure Levy needs to be considered as a possible future plan 
once the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 is in place.

L
O

C
A

L
 

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

M
E

P r o p o s e d  D e v e l o p m e n t
P l a n n i n g  D o c u m e n t s

5
Page 68



The chart (Figure 2, see page 7) indicates the timetable for the production of the 
Development Plan Documents. Further pro"les on the documents are contained in 
Appendix 1.

The chart identi"es the key dates in the process although the dates are 
[...]
comments on the contents of this document.  
Please contact us by any of the following methods:

Telephone: 01527 881323
 01527 881328
 01527 881314

E-mail: LDF@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Post: Strategic Planning Section
 Planning and Environment Services
 Bromsgrove District Council
 Burcot Lane
 Bromsgrove
 B60 1AA

For further information you can also visit the Strategic Planning 
Section website at:
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/strategicplanning

L
O

C
A

L
 

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

M
E

C o n t a c t  D e t a i l s

12
Page 75



Bromsgrove
District Council
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

We will consider reasonable requests to
provide this document in accessible formats such as

large print, Braille, Moon, audio CD
or tape or on computer CD

Planning and Regeneration
Bromsgrove District Council, The Council House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B60 1AA.

Tel: (01527) 881314/881323/881328, Main Switchboard: (01527) 881288, Fax: (01527) 881313, DX: 17279 Bromsgrove
e-mail: LDF@bromsgrove.gov.ukPage 76


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th April 2012
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 19th April 2012
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 23rd April 2012
	7 Financial Reserves Statement - 2011/2012
	8 Street Naming and Numbering Policy
	9 Local Development Scheme
	Appendices For Item 7 - Financial Reserves Statement - 2011/2012
	Appendix 2 Copy of Requests for Cfwd - 1213

	Appendix For Item 8 - Street Naming and Numbering Policy
	Appendix For Item 9 - Local Development Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JUNE 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, 
M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 

  
 Invitees: Councillor S. R. Colella 

 
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. S. Sellers and 

Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

1/12 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

2/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th April 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/12 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 19th April 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

5/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 23rd 
April 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
6th June 2012 

- 2 - 

6/12 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor M. J. A. Webb reported that he had attended a meeting of the North 
Worcestershire Flood and Water Management Board. 
 
Councillor M. A. Bullivant reported that he had attended a meeting of the Joint 
Health and Safety and Well Being Committee. 
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor reported that he had attended an Ageing Well event. 
 

7/12 FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT - 2011/2012  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed earmarked reserves and capital 
carry forward requests for the year 2011/2012. The report also included 
proposals for the creation of new reserves in order to support the future plans 
of the Authority. 
 
It was noted that one of the earmarked reserves proposed would provide 
funding for 3 apprenticeships within the Authority over the next 12 months.    
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the establishment of new reserves of £582,000 as set out in 

appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
(b) that the release of reserves of £612,000 which reflects the approval 

required for January - March 2012 as set out in appendix 1 to the report 
be approved; 

(c) that the addition to existing reserves of £497,000 which reflects the 
approval required for January – March 2012 as set out in appendix 1 to 
the report be approved; and 

(d) that the carry forward of capital budgets of £812,000 to be utilised in 
2012/2013 as set out in appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

 
8/12 STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a revised policy for Street naming and 
Numbering. It was reported that the revised policy would allow for a more 
streamlined process than at present which would be of benefit to individual 
homeowners, businesses and developers.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering as set 
out in appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
6th June 2012 

- 3 - 

9/12 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2012  
 
Members considered a report on the Local Development Scheme. It was 
noted that a revised scheme was required to update the programme of 
preparation of planning policy documents. In addition the revised scheme 
reflected the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework published in March 2012. 
 
Members noted the proposed timetable but queried the timings for the Town 
Centre Area Action Plan in relation to the Bromsgrove District Plan. The 
Portfolio Holder undertook to raise this with officers. 
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that further consideration of the Local Development Scheme be 

deferred until the next meeting of the Cabinet; and 
(b) that officers be requested to clarify the timetable in relation to the Town 

Centre Area Action Plan.     
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


